

Instructions

mengsel niet in een gesloten fles bewaren (de fles kan uitzetten/openbarsten) indien er een fles is gebruikt om het product te mengen.

– Ongebruikte productresten niet bewaren. – Het haar niet direct vooraf na de kleuring permanenten, relaxen of straighten. – Niet gebruiken indien het haar eerder is gekleurd met henna of metaalhoudende verfstoffen. – Verwijder van tevoren alle metalen voorwerpen uit het haar en houd deze op afstand tijdens de kleuring. – Geen metalen mengcom of spatel gebruiken om te mengen. – Hevig transpireren kan ervoor zorgen dat de kleuring uitloopt en vlekken op kleding veroorzaakt. – Buiten bereik van kinderen houden

Colouring with ILLUMINA COLOR

Wear gloves, do not shampoo the hair. Important: Do not use a metal bowl or stirrer.

1. Mixing Always mix 1:1 except when using Welloxon Perfect Pastel for example: 60ml ILLUMINA COLOR + 60ml Welloxon Perfect

Darker /same depth /1 shade lighter 6% (20Vol.) For 2 shades lighter 9% (30Vol.) For 3 shades lighter 12% (40Vol.)

2. Full Head Application Same Depth / Darker Apply the colouring mixture immediately from roots to ends.

Development Times:	With Heat	Without Heat
	15-25 mins.	30-40 mins.

3. Full Head Application Lightening First step: Apply the colouring mixture to mid-lengths and ends ONLY. Leave approximately 2cm free from the scalp.

Development Times:	With Heat	Without Heat
	10 mins.	20 mins.

Second step: Apply the colouring mixture to the roots.

Development Times:	With Heat	Without Heat
	15-25 mins.	30-40 mins.

4. Regrowth Application Start the colouring process at the root area first. Apply first at the areas of the highest percentage of grey/white. If lightening begin at the area where the strongest degree of lightening is required. TIP: When lightening ensure you apply sufficient product.

Development Times:	With Heat	Without Heat
	15-25 mins.	30-40 mins.

5. Colour Leveling on Mid-lengths and Ends If required, after completion of development time damp the hair well with water and emulsify the colour through the mid-lengths and ends.

Development Times:	Without Heat
	5-10 mins.

6. Pastel Toning Evenly bleached hair is required for this (1/2 level lighter than required final result). Can also be used on untreated hair of a natural colour 9/0 and lighter. To achieve beautiful soft pastel shades we recommend the ILLUMINA COLOR shades from the 9/ and 10/ lines. These are always mixed 1:2 with Welloxon Perfect Pastel. Apply immediately to the hair where required and develop for up to 15 minutes without heat. Important: In order to achieve an even colour result comb the hair every 5 minutes during development time.

7. After Treatment After completion of the development time, emulsify the colour with a little warm water and rinse out well. Lightly shampoo with Wella Professionals Brilliance Shampoo or SP Color Save Shampoo. To neutralise oxidation and stabilise colour use Wella

Professionals Color Post Treatment or SP Color Save Emulsion.

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. ALWAYS READ THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND FOLLOW THE DIRECTIONS FOR USE CAREFULLY.

IMPORTANT: THIS PRODUCT IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE ON PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF 16.

CAUTION: HAIR COLOURANTS CAN CAUSE SEVERE ALLERGIC REACTIONS. DO NOT COLOUR IF YOUR CLIENT:

– HAS A RASH ON THE FACE OR SENSITIVE, IRRITATED AND DAMAGED SCALP. – HAS EVER EXPERIENCED ANY REACTION AFTER COLOURING THEIR HAIR. – HAS EXPERIENCED A REACTION TO A TEMPORARY "BLACK HENNA" TATTOO IN THE PAST. Keep the empty carton and the instruction leaflet in case your client experiences a reaction.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. ALLERGIES CAN DEVELOP UNEXPECTEDLY. THEREFORE A SKIN SENSITIVITY EVALUATION SHOULD BE PERFORMED 48 HOURS BEFORE EACH PRODUCT USE EVEN BY CLIENTS WHO HAVE ALREADY USED COLOURING PRODUCTS BEFORE. UNLESS DIFFERENT GUIDANCE IS GIVEN BY THE MANUFACTURER, THE SKIN SENSITIVITY EVALUATION SHOULD BE PERFORMED ON THE BASIS OF AN ALLERGY ALERT TEST AS FOLLOWS: Mix a small amount of your client's chosen colour with developer as described under mixing instructions. Apply the mixture to a cleaned, 1 cm² area of skin inside the elbow. Leave uncoversed and undisturbed for 48 hours. If there are any signs or rash, redness, burning or itching, rinse immediately and the product must not be applied and medical advice must be taken before colouring the hair again.

The absence of reaction to this test is no guarantee that an allergic reaction will not occur as the result of a future hair colouring process. However this test represents an important precaution. In case of doubt, medical advice should be sought.

2. IF DURING COLOURING CLIENTS EXPERIENCE – any stinging or burning and/or rash, rinse immediately and discontinue use as this may be an indication of more serious reaction. DO NOT colour their hair again and advise the client to consult a doctor or seek medical advice. – rapidly spreading skin rash, dizziness or faintness, shortness of breath and/or swelling to eyes/face, rinse immediately and HAVE CLIENT SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION AND CONTACT THE MANUFACTURER.

3. IF AFTER COLOURING OR ON THE FOLLOWING DAYS THE CLIENT EXPERIENCE problems such as skin or scalp itching, skin or scalp rash, swelling to eyes/face, blistering and/or skin or scalp weeping HAVE CLIENT SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION AND CONTACT THE MANUFACTURER.

PRECAUTIONS: – Avoid contact with eyes. – Rinse eyes immediately if product comes into contact with them. – This product contains ingredients which may cause severe eye irritation and possible permanent eye injury. If the developer or hair colour mixture gets into the eye, flush immediately with a large amount of lukewarm water and seek medical advice. – Do not use to dye eyelashes or eyebrows. – Do not inhale or ingest the product. – Wear suitable gloves. – Avoid unnecessary skin contact. – Do not exceed the development time stated. – Rinse hair well after application. – Immediately rinse any colour splashes on the skin and clothing. – Keep developer away from heat and light. – Do not mix this colourant with any other product. – Do not leave the mixture in a closed bottle (bottle may expand/burst), if a bottle is used for mixing. – Do not keep any unused product. – Do not perm, relax or straighten the hair immediately before or after colouring. – Do not use when the hair has previously been coloured with

henna or metal dyes. – Remove all metal objects from hair before colouring and keep them away during colouring. – Do not use metal bowl/stirrer for mixing. – Heavy sweating may cause bleeding of colourant and staining of textiles. – Keep out of reach of children.

www.wellaprofessionals.co.uk
www.wellaprofessionals.ie
For all queries please contact Wella Professionals Advisory Helpline at 0845 7045775 (UK) or 01 4160900 (Ireland)

Farvning/Hårfarging med ILLUMINA COLOR

Brug/Bruk handsker, undlad at vaske håret/håret skal ikke være nysvasket. Vigtigt: Brug/Bruk ikke en skål eller rørepind/redskap af metal.

1. Blandning Bland altid i forholdet 1:1, undtagen/umnått når der bruges Pastel, eksempel: 60ml ILLUMINA COLOR + 60ml Welloxon Perfect

Mærker/samme dybde/1 tone lysere 6% (20Vol.) For 2 toner lysere 9% (30Vol.) For 3 toner lysere 12% (40Vol.)

2. Påføring i hele håret, samme dybde/mærkere Påfør farveblandingen straks fra rødder til spidser/rot til spiss.

Indvirkningstid/Virketid:	Med varme	Uden varme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

3. Påføring i hele håret, lysere tone Trin et: Påfør Kun farveblandingen i længder og hårspidser/ længder og spisser. Stop ca. 2 cm fra hovedbunden/ Ungå 6 påføre blandingen på de 2 cm nærmest hodebunden.

Indvirkningstid/Virketid:	Med varme	Uden varme
	10 min.	20 min.

Trin to: Påfør farveblandingen på hårrødderne/hårrøttene.

Indvirkningstid/Virketid:	Med varme	Uden varme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

4. Påføring på udvoksning/ettervekst Begynd farveprocessen i området omkring rødderne/røttene. Påfør først farven i området med om største andel af hvide/grå hår. Ved lysning begynder man i området, hvor der er størst behov for lysning.

TIP/TIPS: Ved lysning bør du sikre dig, at du påfører nok af produktet/ se til at du påfører en stor nok mængde af produktet.

Indvirkningstid/Virketid:	Med varme	Uden varme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

5. Udjævn farven i længder og hårspidser/Fordel fargen i længder og hårspisser Om nødvendigt kan man efter indvirkningstiden fugte / virketiden fukte håret grundigt med vand og skumme farven op i længder og hårspidser/ længder og hårspisser.

Indvirkningstid/Virketid:	Uden varme
	5-10 min.

6. Pasteltoning Dette kræver ensartet bleget hår/ krever blegket hår med jevn farge (1/2 tone lysere end ønsket endelig resultat). Kan også anvendes på ubehandlet hår med og skumme farven op i længder og hårspidser/ længder og hårspisser. – Kommer stoffet i øjnene, skylles straks grundigt med vand. – Dette produkt indeholder ingredienser, der kan forårsage alvorlig øjenirritation og mulig varig øjenskade. Hvis produkt kommer i øjnene, skyl øjeblikkeligt med en stor mængde lunkent vand og søg lægehjælp. – Vi anbefaler ikke at bruge kontaktlinser under farvningen. Hvis der bruges kontaktlinser ved påføringen og der kommer noget af produktet ind i øjnene, bør øjnene straks skylles rigeligt med lunkent vand og der søges læge. – Må ikke anvendes til farvning af øyenlæpper og bryn. – Produktet må ikke indåndes eller fortæres. – Brug egnede beskyttelseslæshandsker. – Ungdå ubegrednet kontakt med huden. – Overskrid ikke den angivne indvirkningstid. – Skyl håret grundigt efter påføringen. – Fjern straks al farve, der kommer på huden eller tøjet. – Opbevar developern køligt og beskyttet mod direkte sollys. – Bland ikke denne

hårfarve med noget andet produkt. – Efterlad ikke blandingen i den lukkede flaske (flasken kan udvide sig/eksplodere). – Anvend ingen blandingsrester og smid dem straks ud. – Håret må ikke permanentes umiddelbart før eller efter farvningen. – Bør ikke anvendes, hvis håret tidligere er blevet farvet med henna eller metallfarver. – Anvend ikke metaledele under påføringen. – Anvend ikke metalskål /redskaber til omrøring. – Sveder kunden meget, kan det føre til at hårfarven drypper og der kommer pletter på tekstilerne. – Opbevars utilgengelig for børn.

7. Efterbehandling Efter indvirkningstiden/ virketiden skummes farven op med lidt varmt vand, og håret skylles godt. Vask nansomt/skånsomt med Wella Professionals Brilliance Shampoo eller SP Color Save Shampoo. Brug Wella Professionals Color Post Treatment eller SP Color Save Emulsion til at neutralisere/ for at nøytralisere oxidering og stabilisere farven.

FORBEHOLDT EHRHVSUSJØVDEND. LÆS OG FØLG BRUGSANVISNINGEN.

VIGTIGT: DETTE PRODUKT ER IKKE BEREGET TIL BRUG PÅ PERSONER UNDER 16 ÅR.

ADVARSEL: HÅRFARVER KAN FREMKALDE ALLORIGKE ALLERGISKE REAKTIONER. PRODUKTET BØR ALDRIG BRUGES PÅ KUNDER, SOM:

– HAR UDSLÆT I ANSIGTET ELLER EN FØLSOM, IRRITABEL OG BESKAGET HÅRBUND, – TIDLIGERE HAR HAFET EN REAKTION EFTER HÅRFARVNING, – TIDLIGERE HAR HAFET EN REAKTION PÅ EN MIDLERTIDIG TATOVERING MED SØT HENNA. Gem den tomme emballage og brugsanvisningen, i tilfælde af bivirkninger.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

1. ALLERGIER REAKTIONER KAN OPSTÅ PLUDESIGT. DER BØR ALTID FORETAGES EN HUDETST 48 TIMER INDEN PRODUKTET ANVENDES, OGSÅ SELVOM KUNDEN ALLEREDE TIDLIGERE HAR BRUGT HÅRFARVNINGSOPPRODUKTER. MED MINDRE SKAL HJUDENS FØLGENDE TESTES, I FORM AF EN ALLERGISTEST PÅ FØLGENDE MÅDE: Bland den farve kunden har valgt, med developer, som beskrevet under blandingsinstruktioner. Påfør blandingen på et rent hudområde på ca. 1 cm² på albuen inderside. Lad området være udekket og uforstyrret i 48 timer. Ved tegn på udslett, rødme, brændende fornemmelse eller kile, skylles hudområdet straks og produktet må ikke påføres, og der skal søges læge inden håret farves igen. Selv om der ikke kommer nogen reaktion under testen, er det ikke nogen garanti for, at der ikke vil forekomme nogen allergisk reaktion ved fremtidig farvning. Denne test er dog en vigtig forholdsregel. Hvis i tvivl, kontakt læge.

2. HVIS DER SKER FØLGENDE UNDER HÅRFARVNINGEN – ved stikken, kile og/eller udslett: Håret bør skylles straks og brugen af produktet stoppes, da dette kan være tegn på en alvorligere reaktion. Oplys desuden kunden om at IKKE farve håret igen, inden der er blevet søgt læge. – hurtig spredning af hududslæt, svimmelhet eller besvimmelse, åndenød og/eller opsvulmning af øjne/ansigt: Håret skal øjeblikkeligt skylles og KUNDEN BØR STRAKS SØGE LÆGE OG KONTAKTE PRODUCENTEN.

3. DERSOM DET ETTER FARVNINGEN ELLER EN AF DE PÅFØLGENDE DAGENE OPLEVERES problemer som irritation i hud eller hodebunden, udslett i hud eller hodebunden, hevelse i ansikt eller øyne, blødder og/eller vasker i hud eller hodebunden /SØK ØYEBLIKKEG MEDISINSK BISTAND OG KONTAKT PRODUCENTEN.

4. DERSOM DET ETTER FARVNINGEN ELLER EN AF DE PÅFØLGENDE DAGENE OPLEVERES problemer som irritation i hud eller hodebunden, udslett i hud eller hodebunden, hevelse i ansikt eller øyne, blødder og/eller vasker i hud eller hodebunden /SØK ØYEBLIKKEG MEDISINSK BISTAND OG KONTAKT PRODUCENTEN.

ADVARSLER: – Ungdå kontakt med øyene. – Før du produktet i øyene, skyl umiddelbart med vann. – Produktet inneholder ingredienser som kan gi alvorlig øynerirasjon og mulig permanent skade på øyene. Om du får produktet i øyene, skyl umiddelbart med store mengder lunkent vann og kontakt lege. – Vi anbefaler ikke å bruke kontaktlinser ved påføringen og der kommer noget av produktet inn i øyene, bør øyene straks skylles rigeligt med lunkent vand og der søges lege. – Må ikke anvendes til farvning af øyenlæpper og bryn. – Produktet må ikke indåndes eller fortæres. – Brug egnede beskyttelseslæshandsker. – Ungdå ubegrednet kontakt med huden. – Overskrid ikke den angivne indvirkningstid. – Skyl håret grundigt efter påføringen. – Fjern straks al farve, der kommer på huden eller tøjet. – Opbevar developern køligt og beskyttet mod direkte sollys. – Bland ikke denne

hårfarve med noget andet produkt. – Efterlad ikke blandingen i den lukkede flaske (flasken kan udvide sig/eksplodere). – Anvend ingen blandingsrester og smid dem straks ud. – Håret må ikke permanentes umiddelbart før eller efter farvningen. – Bør ikke anvendes, hvis håret tidligere er blevet farvet med henna eller metallfarver. – Anvend ikke metaledele under påføringen. – Anvend ikke metalskål /redskaber til omrøring. – Sveder kunden meget, kan det føre til at hårfarven drypper og der kommer pletter på tekstilerne. – Opbevars utilgengelig for børn.

KUN TIL YRKESMESSIG BRUK. LES OG FØLG BRUGSANVISNINGEN.

VIKTIGT: DETTE PRODUKTET ER IKKE BEREGET TIL BRUK FOR PERSONER UNDER 16 ÅR.

ADVARSEL: HÅRFARGER KAN FREMKALLE ALLORIGKE ALLERGISKE REAKSJONER. PRODUKTET SKAL IKKE BRUKES PÅ KUNDER SOM:

– HAR UTSLÆT I ANSIGTET ELLER FØLSOM, IRRITABEL OG SKADET HODEBUND, – TIDLIGERE HAR OPLEVD REAKSJON EFTER HÅRFARVING, – TIDLIGERE HAR OPLEVD REAKSJON PÅ EN MIDLERTIDIG TATOVERING MED SØT HENNA. Spar den tomme forpakningen og brugsanvisningen i tilfelle du opplever bivirkninger.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSREGLER 1. ALLERGIER KAN OPSTÅ UBTEN FORVARSEL. GJENNOMFØR DERFOR ALLTID EN HJUDALLERGISTEST 48 TIMER FØR HVER HÅRFARVING, SELV OM KUNDEN HAR BRUKT HÅRFARGEPRODUKTER TIDLIGERE. OM IKKE PRODUSENTEN HAR GITT ANDRE ANVISNINGER

Bland en liten mengde av konsentras valgte farge med emulsjonen. Påfør produktet på et rent hudområde på ca. 1 cm² på innersiden av albuen. Dekk ikke til, og unngå å vaske området i 48 timer. Ved tegn til utslett, rødhet, brennende følelse eller kile- skyll umiddelbart og kontakt lege før håret farges. At en reaksjon på denne testen utbeir, er ingen garanti for at ikke en allergisk reaksjon skal oppstå på grunn av hårfarging i fremtiden. Denne er testen er usansett en viktig forholdsregel. Hvis du er i tvil, søk medisinsk hjelp.

2. DERSOM DET OPSTÅR NOEN AV FØLGENDE SYMPTOMER UNDER HÅRFARVNINGEN – Noen form for stikkende eller brennende følelse og/eller utslett: skyll øyeblikkelig og avslutt fargingen da dette kan være en indikasjon på en mer alvorlig reaksjon. FARG IKKE håret igjen før kunden har konsulert en lege eller seek medisinsk råd. – Rask spredning av utslett, svimmelhet eller matthet, pustebesvær og/eller hevelse i øyne eller ansikt, skyll øyeblikkelig og SØK ØYEBLIKKEG MEDISINSK BISTAND OG KONTAKT PRODUSENTEN.

3. DERSOM DET ETTER FARVNINGEN ELLER EN AV DE PÅFØLGENDE DAGENE OPLEVERES problemer som irritasjon i hud eller hodebunden, udslett i hud eller hodebunden, hevelse i ansikt eller øyne, blødder og/eller vasker i hud eller hodebunden /SØK ØYEBLIKKEG MEDISINSK BISTAND OG KONTAKT PRODUCENTEN.

4. DERSOM DET ETTER FARVNINGEN ELLER EN AV DE PÅFØLGENDE DAGENE OPLEVERES problemer som irritasjon i hud eller hodebunden, udslett i hud eller hodebunden, hevelse i ansikt eller øyne, blødder og/eller vasker i hud eller hodebunden /SØK ØYEBLIKKEG MEDISINSK BISTAND OG KONTAKT PRODUCENTEN.

ADVARSLER: – Ungdå kontakt med øyene. – Før du produktet i øyene, skyl umiddelbart med vann. – Produktet inneholder ingredienser som kan gi alvorlig øynerirasjon og mulig permanent skade på øyene. Om du får produktet i øyene, skyl umiddelbart med store mengder lunkent vann og kontakt lege. – Vi anbefaler ikke å bruke kontaktlinser ved påføringen og der kommer noget av produktet inn i øyene, bør øyene straks skylles rigeligt med lunkent vand og der søges lege. – Må ikke anvendes til farvning af øyenlæpper og bryn. – Produktet må ikke indåndes eller fortæres. – Brug egnede hansker. – Ungdå ubegrednet kontakt med huden. – Overskrid ikke den anbefalte virkningstiden. – Skyl håret grundig etter bruk. – Skyl straks av eventuelle fargeflekker på hud og klær. – Opbevar fremkalleren beskyttet fra varm og lys. – Denne hårfargen må ikke blandes med noe annet produkt. – Ikke la blandingen være igjen i lukket flaske (flasken kan utvide seg/ eksplodere). – Ikke bruk rester av blandingen og kast dem straks.

– Håret må ikke permanentes umiddelbart før eller etter farging. – Bør ikke brukes på hår som tidligere er blitt farget med metall- eller hennabaserte hårfarger. – Ikke bruk metallgenstander under påføringen. – Ikke bruk metalskål/-redskaper for blanding. – Omfattende svtvting kan føre til at fargen blir utover og setter igjen flekker på klær. – Opbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

– har reagert på hårfärgningsmedel tidigare, - har känslig, irriterad eller skadat hårbotten, - har reagerat på en temporär tätning med svart henna tidigare. Spara den tomma förpackningen och bruksanvisningen ifall du skulle uppleva någon reaktion.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1. ALLERGISKA REAKTIONER KAN ÖNVÄNTA UTVECKLAS. UTFÖR DÄRFÖR ETT ÖVERKÄNSLIGHETSTEST 48 TIMMAR FÖRE VARJE ANVÄNDNING ÄVEN OM KUNDEN ANVÄNT HÄRFÄRGINGSOPPRODUKTER TIDLIGARE. OM INGET ANNAT ANGES AV TILLGÄKAREN, BÖR ÖVERKÄNSLIGHETSTEST UTFÖRAS ENLIGT FÖLJANDE ALLERGISTESTINSTRUKTIONER: - Blanda en liten mängd av produkten/produktmannen med aktivatorn enligt instruktionerna. Applicera blandingen på ett rengjort testområde ca 1 cm² i armbåcket. Låt torka. Lämna uttan att täcka över eller störa i 48 timmar. Sköjl ommedelbart ved tecken på utslag, rödhet, brännande eller stikkande känsla. Stoppa behandlingen. Denna produkt bör ej användas igen innan en läkar har rådfrågats. - Skydda området med en sterilt kompress i duschen och avslågs den ommedelbart efteråt. Undersök testområdet under kommande 48 timmar. Om ingen reaktion uppstår, påbörja färgbehandlingen. Detta överkänslighetstest är en viktig förskingshetsåtgärd, brist på reaktion vid testfilfallet är dock ingen garanti för att framtida överkänslighet inte uppstår vid framtida hårfärgning. Om osäker, kontakta läkare.

2. OM NÅGOT AV FÖLJANDE SYNTOM OPPSTÅR UNDER HÄRFÄRGNINGEN - Stickande eller brännande känsla och/eller utslag, sköjl ommedelbart med lunkent vatten och avbryt användningen då detta kan vara en indikation på en allvarigare reaktion. Håret BÖR INTE färgas innan läkare har konsulterats. – Hudutslag som snabbt sprider sig, yrsel eller svimningskänsla, andfåddhet och/eller svullnader i ansikte/ögon – sköjl ur ommedelbart och UPPSÖK GENAST LÄKARE OCH KONTAKTA PRODUCENTEN.

3. Aplicering på hela huvudet, samma djup/mörkare Applicera blandingen direkt, från botten ut i topparna.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

4. Aplicering på hela huvudet, uppljusning Steg ett: Applicera blandingen ENDAST i topparna och längderna. Sluta ungefär 2 cm från hårbotten.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	10 min.	20 min.

Steg 2: Applicera blandingen i hårröttarna.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

5. Infärgning av längder och toppar. När verkningsstiden är slut fuktar du vid behov håret med vatten och fördelar färgen i längder och toppar.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

6. Pastelltoning Jämnt blett hår krävs för detta (1/2 nivå lysare än avsett slutresultat). Kan även användas på obehandlat hår med en naturlig färg på 9/0 eller lysare. För ett få vackra och mjuka pastellnyanser rekommenderar vi ILLUMINA COLOR-nyanser från 9/- och 10/-serierna. Dessa blandas alltid 1:2 med Welloxon Perfect 1,9 % Pastel. Applicera direkt i håret, från botten ut till topparna, och låt verka i upp till 15 minuter utan värme. Viktigt: För ett jämnt toningsresultat - kamma håret var femte minut under verkningsstiden.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

7. Pastelltoning Jämnt blett hår krävs för detta (1/2 nivå lysare än avsett slutresultat). Kan även användas på obehandlat hår med en naturlig färg på 9/0 eller lysare. För ett få vackra och mjuka pastellnyanser rekommenderar vi ILLUMINA COLOR-nyanser från 9/- och 10/-serierna. Dessa blandas alltid 1:2 med Welloxon Perfect 1,9 % Pastel. Applicera direkt i håret, från botten ut till topparna, och låt verka i upp till 15 minuter utan värme. Viktigt: För ett jämnt toningsresultat - kamma håret var femte minut under verkningsstiden.

8. Pastelltoning Jämnt blett hår krävs för detta (1/2 nivå lysare än avsett slutresultat). Kan även användas på obehandlat hår med en naturlig färg på 9/0 eller lysare. För ett få vackra och mjuka pastellnyanser rekommenderar vi ILLUMINA COLOR-nyanser från 9/- och 10/-serierna. Dessa blandas alltid 1:2 med Welloxon Perfect 1,9 % Pastel. Applicera direkt i håret, från botten ut till topparna, och låt verka i upp till 15 minuter utan värme. Viktigt: För ett jämnt toningsresultat - kamma håret var femte minut under verkningsstiden.

9. Pastelltoning Jämnt blett hår krävs för detta (1/2 nivå lysare än avsett slutresultat). Kan även användas på obehandlat hår med en naturlig färg på 9/0 eller lysare. För ett få vackra och mjuka pastellnyanser rekommenderar vi ILLUMINA COLOR-nyanser från 9/- och 10/-serierna. Dessa blandas alltid 1:2 med Welloxon Perfect 1,9 % Pastel. Påfør straks i håret fra rødder til spidser/ rot til spiss, og lad det virke i op til 15

ADVARING: HÅRFÄRGINGSMEDEL KAN ORSAKA ALLVARLIGA ALLERGISKA

REAKTIONER. PRODUKTEN BÖR INTE ANVÄNDAS PÅ KUNDER SOM:

– har reagert på hårfärgningsmedel tidigare, - har känslig, irriterad eller skadat hårbotten, - har reagerat på en temporär tätning med svart henna tidigare. Spara den tomma förpackningen och bruksanvisningen ifall du skulle uppleva någon reaktion.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1. ALLERGISKA REAKTIONER KAN ÖNVÄNTA UTVECKLAS. UTFÖR DÄRFÖR ETT ÖVERKÄNSLIGHETSTEST 48 TIMMAR FÖRE VARJE ANVÄNDNING ÄVEN OM KUNDEN ANVÄNT HÄRFÄRGINGSOPPRODUKTER TIDLIGARE. OM INGET ANNAT ANGES AV TILLGÄKAREN, BÖR ÖVERKÄNSLIGHETSTEST UTFÖRAS ENLIGT FÖLJANDE ALLERGISTESTINSTRUKTIONER: - Blanda en liten mängd av produkten/produktmannen med aktivatorn enligt instruktionerna. Applicera blandingen på ett rengjort testområde ca 1 cm² i armbåcket. Låt torka. Lämna uttan att täcka över eller störa i 48 timmar. Sköjl ommedelbart ved tecken på utslag, rödhet, brännande eller stikkande känsla. Stoppa behandlingen. Denna produkt bör ej användas igen innan en läkar har rådfrågats. - Skydda området med en sterilt kompress i duschen och avslågs den ommedelbart efteråt. Undersök testområdet under kommande 48 timmar. Om ingen reaktion uppstår, påbörja färgbehandlingen. Detta överkänslighetstest är en viktig förskingshetsåtgärd, brist på reaktion vid testfilfallet är dock ingen garanti för att framtida överkänslighet inte uppstår vid framtida hårfärgning. Om osäker, kontakta läkare.

2. OM NÅGOT AV FÖLJANDE SYNTOM OPPSTÅR UNDER HÄRFÄRGNINGEN - Stickande eller brännande känsla och/eller utslag, sköjl ommedelbart med lunkent vatten och avbryt användningen då detta kan vara en indikation på en allvarigare reaktion. Håret BÖR INTE färgas innan läkare har konsulterats. – Hudutslag som snabbt sprider sig, yrsel eller svimningskänsla, andfåddhet och/eller svullnader i ansikte/ögon – sköjl ur ommedelbart och UPPSÖK GENAST LÄKARE OCH KONTAKTA PRODUCENTEN.

3. Aplicering på hela huvudet, uppljusning Steg ett: Applicera blandingen ENDAST i topparna och längderna. Sluta ungefär 2 cm från hårbotten.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	10 min.	20 min.

Steg 2: Applicera blandingen i hårröttarna.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

4. Aplicering på utväxt Påbörja toningen vid hårbotten/utväxten. Applicera först i de områden med högst vitning. Vid uppljusning - börja på de områden där mest uppljusning behövs.

Tips! Säkerställ att du applicerar tillräckligt mycket av produkten vid uppljusning.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

5. Infärgning av längder och toppar. När verkningsstiden är slut fuktar du vid behov håret med vatten och fördelar färgen i längder och toppar.

Verkningsstider:	Med värme	Utan värme
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

6. Pastelltoning Jämnt blett hår krävs för detta (1/2 nivå lysare än avsett slutresultat). Kan även användas på obehandlat hår med en naturlig färg på 9/0 eller lysare. För ett få vackra och mjuka pastellnyanser rekommenderar vi ILLUMINA COLOR-nyanser från 9/- och 10/-serierna. Dessa blandas alltid 1:2 med Welloxon Perfect 1,9 % Pastel. Applicera direkt i håret, från botten ut till topparna, och låt verka i upp till 15 minuter utan värme. Viktigt: För ett jämnt toningsresultat - kamma håret var femte minut under verkningsstiden.

7. Pastelltoning Jämnt blett hår krävs för detta (1/2 nivå lysare än avsett slutresultat). Kan även användas på obehandlat hår med en naturlig färg på 9/0 eller lysare. För ett få vackra och mjuka pastellnyanser rekommenderar vi ILLUMINA COLOR-nyanser från 9/- och 10/-serierna. Dessa blandas alltid 1:2 med Welloxon Perfect 1,9 % Pastel. Applicera direkt i håret, från botten ut till topparna, och låt verka i upp till 15 minuter utan värme. Viktigt: För ett jämnt toningsresultat - kamma håret var femte minut under verkningsstiden.

8. Pastelltoning Jämnt blett hår krävs för detta (1/2 nivå lysare än avsett slutresultat). Kan även användas på obehandlat hår med en naturlig färg på 9/0 eller lysare. För ett få vackra och mjuka pastellnyanser rekommenderar vi ILLUMINA COLOR-nyanser från 9/- och 10/-serierna. Dessa blandas alltid 1:2 med Welloxon Perfect 1,9 % Pastel. Påfør straks i håret fra rødder til sp

☞ Färben mit ILLUMINA COLOR

Handschuhe tragen. Haare nicht waschen.

Wichtig: Keine Schale oder Rührer aus Metall verwenden.

1. Mischverhältnis

ILLUMINA COLOR wird immer 1:1 gemischt, außer bei Pastelltönen, z.B. 60ml ILLUMINA COLOR + 60ml Welloxon Perfect.

Dunkler/selbe Farbtiefe / 1 Ton heller	6 % (20 Vol.)
Für 2 Töne Aufhellung	9 % (30 Vol.)
Für 3 Töne Aufhellung	12 % (40 Vol.)

2. Ganzfärbung Dunkler / Ton in Ton

Farbcreme sofort vom Ansatz bis zur Spitze auftragen.

Einwirkzeiten:	Mit Wärme	Ohne Wärme
	15-25 Min.	30-40 Min.

3. Ganzfärbung mit Aufhellung

1. Schritt: Farbcreme nur auf die Längen und Spitzen auftragen. Ca. 2cm vom Ansatz freilassen.

Einwirkzeiten:	Mit Wärme	Ohne Wärme
	10 Min.	20 Min.

2. Schritt: Farbcreme auf den Ansatz auftragen.

Einwirkzeiten:	Mit Wärme	Ohne Wärme
	15-25 Min.	30-40 Min.

4. Ansatzfärbung

Die Farbcreme zuerst auf den Ansatz auftragen. Mit dem Auftragen dort beginnen, wo der Weißanteil am höchsten ist. Bei Hellerfärbung dort beginnen, wo die stärkste Aufhellung benötigt wird.

TIPP: Bei Hellerfärbung ausreichend Farbcreme auftragen.

Einwirkzeiten:	Mit Wärme	Ohne Wärme
	15-25 Min.	30-40 Min.

5. Längen- und Spitzenausgleich

Sofern erforderlich, das Haar nach der Einwirkzeit gut mit Wasser anfeuchten und die Farbe in Längen und Spitzen emulgieren.

Einwirkzeit:	Ohne Wärme
	5-10 Min.

6. Pastell-Coloration

Voraussetzung ist ein gleichmäßiges blondiertes Haar (1/2 Ton heller als das gewünschte Endergebnis). Einsatz ist auch auf unbehandeltem Haar der Tiefstufe 9/0 und heller möglich. Um schöne, sanfte Pastellnuancen zu erzielen, empfehlen wir die ILLUMINA COLOR Nuancen der 9/ und 10/ Linien.

Diese werden immer 1:2 mit Color Touch Emulsion 1,9 % gemischt. Farbcreme sofort vom Ansatz bis zur Spitze auftragen.

Einwirkzeit: Ohne Wärme bis zu 15 Min.

Wichtig: Um ein gleichmäßiges Farbergebnis zu erhalten, muss das Haar während der Einwirkzeit alle 5 Minuten durchgekämmt werden.

7. Nachbehandlung

Nach beendeter Einwirkzeit die Farbcreme mit wenig warmem Wasser emulgieren und gut ausspülen. Mit Wella Professionals Brilliance Shampoo oder SP Color Save Shampoo waschen. Zur Neutralisation von Oxidationsresten und zur Stabilisierung der Farbe Wella Professionals Color Post Treatment oder SP Color Save Emulsion verwenden.

NUR FÜR GEWERBLICHE VERWENDUNG.

BITTE LESEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND BEFOLGEN SIE DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG. WICHTIG: DIESES PRODUKT IST NICHT FÜR PERSONEN UNTER 16 JAHREN BESTIMMT.

⚠️ WARNHINWEIS: HAARFÄRBEMITTEL KÖNNEN SCHWERE ALLERGISCHE REAKTIONEN HERVORRUFEN. FÄRBen SIE IHR HAAR NICHT, WENN

- Sie einen Ausschlag im Gesicht haben oder wenn ihre

Kopfhaut empfindlich, gereizt oder verletzt ist; - Sie schon einmal nach dem Färben Ihrer Haare eine Reaktion festgestellt haben; - eine temporäre Tätowierung mit „schwarzem Henna“ bei Ihnen schon einmal eine Reaktion verursacht hat. Bitte bewahren Sie die Umverpackung und die Gebrauchsanweisung, für den Fall einer auftretenden Reaktion, auf.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:

1. ALLERGIEEN KÖNNEN UNERWARTET AUFTRETEN. DAHER SOLLTE EIN HAUTVERTRÄGLICHKEITSTEST 48 STUNDEN VOR JEDER COLORATION DURCHFÜHRT WERDEN, AUCH WENN IHR KUNDE BEREITS ZUVOR COLORATIONEN VERWENDET HAT. SOFERN KEINE WEITERE ANLEITUNG VOM HERSTELLER VORLIEGT, SOLLTE EIN HAUTVERTRÄGLICHKEITSTEST FOLGENDERMASSEN DURCHFÜHRT WERDEN: Mischen Sie eine kleine Menge der vom Kunden ausgewählten Farbe und des Entwicklerfluids wie unter Mischanweisungen beschrieben. Diese Mischung in der Armbuege auf eine gesäuberte, 1 cm² Fläche auftragen und 48 Stunden unbedeckt/störungsfrei einwirken lassen. Falls Rötungen und/oder Brennen auftreten, sofort abspülen und das Produkt nicht anwenden. Vor einer erneuten Haarcoloration sollte der Kunde einen Hautarzt aufsuchen.

Das Ausbleiben einer Reaktion stellt keine Garantie dar, dass beim späteren Colorieren keine allergischen Reaktionen auftreten. Der Test ist aber eine wichtige Vorsichtsmaßnahme. Im Zweifelsfall sollte ärztlicher Rat eingeholt werden.

2. IM FALL, DASS BEI DER ANWENDUNG: - Jucken, Brennen und/oder eine Rötung auftritt: das Produkt sofort ausspülen und die Anwendung abbrechen, da dies ein Hinweis auf eine ernsthafte Reaktion sein kann. **VOR EINER ERNEUTEN** Haarcoloration sollte der Kunde ärztlichen Rat einholen. - eine schnell ausbreitende Rötung, Schwindel oder Schwächegefühl, Kurzatmigkeit und/oder Anschwellen der Augenregion/des Gesichts auftritt: das Produkt sofort ausspülen, den **KUNDEN BITTEN, SOFORT EINEN ARZT AUFZUSUCHEN UND DEN HERSTELLER KONTAKTIEREN.**

3. WENN NACH DER ANWENDUNG ODER IN DEN DARAUFGFOLGENDEN TAGEN Symptome auftreten wie Haut- oder Kopfhautjucken, Haut- oder Kopfhautrötung, Schwindel oder Schwächegefühl, Kurzatmigkeit und/oder Anschwellen der Augenregion/des Gesichts auftritt: das Produkt sofort ausspülen, den **KUNDEN BITTEN, SOFORT EINEN ARZT AUFZUSUCHEN UND DEN HERSTELLER KONTAKTIEREN.**

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: - Kontakt mit den Augen vermeiden. - Sofort mit Wasser spülen, falls das Produkt mit den Augen in Berührung gekommen ist. - Das Produkt enthält Inhaltsstoffe, die eine ernsthafte Augenreizung oder eine langfristige Augenverletzung hervorrufen können. Wenn der Entwickler oder die Farbmischung in die Augen gelangt, sofort mit viel lauwarmen Wasser spülen und ärztlichen Rat einholen. - Wenn der Kunde während der Anwendung Kontaktlinsen trägt und Produkt in die Augen gelangen sollte, zunächst Kontaktlinsen entfernen, dann Augen mit viel lauwarmen Wasser spülen und ärztlichen Rat einholen. - Nicht zur Färbung von Wimpern oder Augenbrauen verwenden. - Produkt nicht einatmen oder einnehmen. - Geeignete Handschuhe tragen. - Unnötigen Hautkontakt vermeiden. - Die angegebene Einwirkzeit nicht überschreiten. - Nach Anwendung Haare gut spülen. - Farbspritzer auf der Haut oder Kleidung sofort abspülen. - Entwickler vor Hitze- und Lichteinwirkung schützen. - Das Produkt nicht mit anderen Colorationen mischen. - Keinesfalls fertige Mischung in geschlossener Flasche stehen lassen (die Flasche kann sich ausdehnen und bersten).

- Unverbraachte Mischungsgreste nicht aufbewahren. - Unmittelbar vor und nach der Färbung keine Dauerwelle oder Glättung vornehmen. - Nicht anwenden, wenn das Haar zuvor mit Henna oder Metallsalzen gefärbt wurde. - Entfernen Sie vor dem Colorieren alle metallischen Gegenstände und verwenden Sie auch keine während der Coloration. - Zum Mischen keine Metallgeräte verwenden. - Starker Schweiß kann ein Ausfärben verursachen und zu Textilverfärbungen führen. - Nicht in Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

☞ La coloration avec ILLUMINA COLOR

Porter des gants. Ne pas faire de shampooing.

Important : ne pas utiliser de bol métallique ou de fouet en acier oxydable.

1. Mélange

Toujours mélanger dans les proportions 1+1 sauf lors d'une coloration pastel, par exemple : 60ml de ILLUMINA COLOR + 60ml de Welloxon Perfect

Pour foncer, ton sur ton, éclaircir jusqu'à un ton :	6 % (20 volumes)
Eclaircissement 2 tons :	9 % (30 volumes)
Eclaircissement 3 tons :	12 % (40 volumes)

2. Coloration tête entière, ton sur ton / plus foncé

Appliquer la préparation immédiatement des repousSES aux pointes.

Temps de pause :	Avec chaleur :	Sans chaleur :
	15-25 mn.	30-40 mn.

3. Coloration tête entière avec éclaircissement

Première étape : appliquer la préparation sur les mi-longueurs et les pointes SEULEMENT. Laisser environ 2 cm de repousSES.

Temps de pause :	Avec chaleur :	Sans chaleur :
	10 mn.	20 mn.

Deuxième étape : appliquer la préparation sur les repousSES.

Temps de pause :	Avec chaleur :	Sans chaleur :
	15-25 mn.	30-40 mn.

4. Coloration des repousSES

Appliquer tout d'abord la préparation sur les repousSES. Commencer là où le pourcentage de cheveux gris/blancs est le plus important.

Dans le cas d'éclaircissement, commencer là où l'éclaircissement doit être le plus fort.

ASTUCE : Dans le cas d'éclaircissement, appliquer une masse plus importante que pour une coloration normale.

Temps de pause :	Avec chaleur :	Sans chaleur :
	15-25 mn.	30-40 mn.

5. Uniformisation de la couleur des longueurs et pointes

Si nécessaire, après le temps de pause, humecter les longueurs et pointes avec de l'eau chaude et bien émulsionner la couleur des mi-longueurs et des pointes.

Temps de pause :	Sans chaleur :
	5-10 mn.

6. Coloration Pastel

De manière générale, à appliquer sur cheveux décolorés (1/2 ton plus clair que le résultat final souhaité). Peut-être également utilisé sur des cheveux naturels de base 9/0 ou plus clairs. Pour obtenir de belles nuances Pastel, nous vous recommandons les nuances ILLUMINA COLOR dont les hauteurs de tons sont 9/ et 10/.

Toujours mélanger en 1+2 avec Welloxon Perfect Pastel. Appliquer immédiatement des repousSES aux cheveux Wella Professionals Brilliance ou SP Color Save. Pour neutraliser et fixer la couleur, appliquer le traitement post-coloration Wella Professionals ou SP Color Save Emulsion.

7. Post Traitement

Une fois le temps de pause terminé, bien émulsionner la couleur avec de l'eau chaude et rincer soigneusement. Appliquer le shampooing pour cheveux colorés Wella Professionals Brilliance ou SP Color Save. Pour neutraliser et fixer la couleur, appliquer le traitement post-coloration Wella Professionals ou SP Color Save Emulsion.

RESERVE AU PROFESSIONNELS. TOUJOURS LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE ET SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS D'USAGE POUR UNE UTILISATION RIGOUREUSE. IMPORTANT : CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS DESTINE A ETRE UTILISE SUR LES PERSONNES DE MOINS DE SEIZE ANS.

⚠️ PRECAUTIONS: LES COLORANTS CAPILLAIRES PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES REACTIONS ALLERGIQUES SEVERES. NE COLOREZ PAS LES CHEVEUX SI VOTRE CLIENT:

- PRESENTE UNE ERUPTION CUTANEE SUR LE VISAGE OU SI SON CUIR CHEVELU EST SENSIBLE, IRRITE OU ABIME. - A DEJA FAIT UNE REACTION APRES AVOIR COLORE SES CHEVEUX. - A FAIT PAR LE PASSE UNE REACTION A UN TATOUAGE TEMPORAIRE NOIR A BASE DE HENNE.

Conservér l'emballage vide et la notice d'instruction en cas de réaction de votre client.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

1. LES ALLERGIES PEUVENT SURVENIR DE MANIERE INTATTENDUE. UN TEST D'EVALUATION DE LA SENSIBILITE DE LA PEAU DOIT DONC ETRE EFFECTUE 48 HEURES AVANT CHAQUE APPLICATION DE PRODUIT MEME SI VOS CLIENTS ONT DEJA UTILISE DES PRODUITS DE COLORATION AUPARAVANT. A MOINS QUE LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT NE SOIENT DIFFERENTES. LE TEST D'EVALUATION DE LA SENSIBILITE DE LA PEAU DOIT ETRE EFFECTUE SUR LA BASE D'UN TEST D'ALLERGIE COMME SUIV:

Mélangez une petite quantité de produit colorant choisi par votre client à l'oxydant conformément aux instructions de mélange. Appliquez sur une surface de peau de 1cm² préalablement nettoyée, au pli du coude, durant 48H sans couvrir ni toucher. En cas de signes d'apparition d'éruption cutanée, de rougeurs, de sensations de brûlures ou de démangeaisons, rincez immédiatement et renoncez à l'application du produit; un avis médical doit être demandé avant de refaire une coloration.

L'absence de réaction au test ne constitue pas une garantie qu'aucune réaction allergique ne se produira lors d'une prochaine coloration.

Ce test constitue cependant une précaution importante.

Dans le cas de doute, un avis médical doit être demandé.

2. SI PENDANT L'APPLICATION, VOS CLIENTS

NOTENT: - des picotements intenses ou des sensations de brûlure et/ou des éruptions cutanées, rincez immédiatement et interrompez toute utilisation du produit car cela peut être un signe de réaction plus sévère. **NE COLOREZ PLUS** les cheveux et demandez à votre client de consulter un médecin ou d'obtenir un avis médical. - rapidement une éruption cutanée étendue, des vertiges, un évanouissement, une insuffisance respiratoire et/ou un gonflement des yeux/du visage : rincez immédiatement **ET FAITES QUE LE CLIENT FASSE IMMEDIATEMENT APPEL A UN MEDECIN ET CONTACTEZ LE FABRICANT.**

3. SI APRES COLORATION, OU DURANT LES JOURS SUIVANTS, VOTRE CLIENT NOTE des problèmes d'éruption cutanée ou de démangeaisons de la peau ou du cuir chevelu, si les yeux/le visage gonflent, si des cloques surviennent et/ou si le cuir chevelu suinte, **FAITES QUE LE CLIENT FASSE IMMEDIATEMENT APPEL A UN MEDECIN ET CONTACTEZ LE FABRICANT.**

PRECAUTIONS: - Eviter tout contact avec les yeux.

- Rincer immédiatement les yeux si le produit entre en contact avec ceux-ci. - Le produit contient des substances qui peuvent provoquer des irritations oculaires graves (avec des lésions irréversibles possibles). En cas de contact de l'oxydant ou du mélange colorant avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment avec de l'eau tiède et consultez un médecin. - Si votre client porte des lentilles de contact lors de l'application de produit, et en cas de projection dans les yeux, assurez-vous de retirer d'abord les lentilles, de rincer immédiatement les yeux abondamment à l'eau tiède puis de consulter un médecin. - Ne pas utiliser pour teindre les cils ou les sourcils. - Ne pas inhaler ni ingérer le produit. - Porter des gants adéquats. - Eviter tout contact non nécessaire avec la peau. - Ne pas dépasser le temps d'application recommandé. - Rincer soigneusement après application. - Nettoyer immédiatement les taches colorantes sur la peau ou sur les vêtements. - Conservér l'oxydant à l'abri de la chaleur et de la lumière. - Ne mélanger pas ce colorant avec d'autres produits. - Ne pas laisser le mélange dans une bouteille fermée (risque de gonflement/d'explosion) si une bouteille est utilisée pour le mélange. - Ne pas conserver de produit non utilisé.

- Ne pas faire de permanente, de défrisage, de lissage

juste avant ou immédiatement après la coloration. - Ne pas utiliser si les cheveux ont été colorés au henné ou avec des colorants métalliques. - Eliminer tout objet métallique des cheveux avant la coloration et les laisser hors de portée pendant la coloration. - Ne pas employer d'objets métalliques pour le mélange. - Une forte transpiration peut provoquer des taches de couleur sur les vêtements. - Conservér hors de la portée des enfants.

☞ Colorare con ILLUMINA COLOR

Portare guanti adeguati. Non lavare i capelli prima della colorazione.

Importante: non utilizzare bacinelle o miscelatori metallici.

1. Miscelazione

Miscelare sempre 1:1, ad eccezione delle colorazioni pastel, per esempio: 60 ml ILLUMINA COLOR + 60 ml Welloxon Perfect.

Scurire /tono su tono /schiarire di 1 tono	6 % (20 vol.)
Per schiarire di 2 toni	9 % (30 vol.)
Per schiarire di 3 toni	12 % (40 vol.)

2. Colorazione tono su tono o più scura

Applicare la miscela colore partendo dalla base fino a raggiungere le punte.

Tempo di posa:	Con fonte di calore	Senza fonte di calore
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

3. Prima colorazione con schiaritura

Primo step: applicare la miscela colore solo su lunghzze o punte approssimativamente a 2 cm dalla cute.

Tempo di posa:	Con fonte di calore	Senza fonte di calore
	10 min.	20 min.

Secondo step: applicare la miscela colore sulla base sinistra libera.

Tempo di posa:	Con fonte di calore	Senza fonte di calore
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

4. Ritocco della ricrescita

Applicare la miscela colore prima sulla base. Si consiglia di cominciare dove la percentuale dei capelli bianchi è più alta. Per schiarire applicare il prodotto partendo dalle ciocche dove si desidera un maggiore grado di schiaritura.

CONSIGLIO: in caso di schiaritura, applicare una maggiore quantità di prodotto rispetto ad una normale colorazione.

Tempo di posa:	Con fonte di calore	Senza fonte di calore
	15-25 min.	30-40 min.

5. Uniformità su lunghzze e punte

Se necessario, trascorso il tempo di posa, si consiglia di inumidire bene i capelli ed emulsionare bene la miscela colore, partendo dalla base, su lunghzze e punte.

Tempo di posa:	Senza fonte di calore
	5-10 min.

6. Colorazioni Pastel

Questa colorazione può essere effettuata su capelli decolorati in modo uniforme (1-2 toni più chiari rispetto al colore desiderato) o su capelli naturali con un colore di partenza 9/ o più chiaro. Per ottenere sfumature soft pastel si consiglia di utilizzare ILLUMINA COLOR con altezza di tono 9/ e 10/.

Miscelare sempre 1:2 con Color Touch Emulsion 1.9 % (6 vol.). Applicare immediatamente la miscela colore pastel dalla base alle punte.

Tempo di posa: 15 min. senza fonte di calore. Importante: durante il tempo di posa si consiglia di rilavorare i capelli con un pettine ogni 5 min.

7. Post-trattamento

Trascorso il tempo di posa, emulsionare bene il colore con acqua calda e risciacquare abbondantemente. Lavare delicatamente i capelli utilizzando Wella Professionals Brilliance Shampoo o SP Color Save Shampoo. Per neutralizzare i residui ossidativi e stabilizzare il colore, applicare Wella Professionals Color Post Treatment o SP Color Save Emulsion.

SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE.

LEGGERE SEMPRE LE AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA E

SEGUIRE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO.

IMPORTANTE: QUESTO PRODOTTO NON È DESTINATO A ESSERE USATO SU PERSONE DI ETÀ INFERIORE A 16 ANNI.

⚠️ AVVERTENZE: I COLORANTI PER CAPELLI POSSONO CAUSARE GRAVI REAZIONI ALLERGICHE. NON TINGERE I CAPELLI:

- IN PRESENZA DI ERUZIONE CUTANEA SUL VISO O SE IL CUIO CAPELLUTTO È SENSIBILE, IRRITATO O DANNEGGIATO. - SE SI SONO AVUTE REAZIONI DOPO AVER TINTO I CAPELLI. - SE IN PASSATO SI SONO AVUTE REAZIONI DOPO UN TATUAGGIO TEMPORANEO CON HENNÉ NERO.

Conservare l'astuccio vuoto e le istruzioni per l'uso nel caso si verifichi una reazione allergica.

IMPORTANTI AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA

1. LE ALLERGIE POSSONO INSORGIRE IN MODO INASPETTATO. PERTANTO È NECESSARIO EFFETTUARE UN TEST PRELIMINARE DI SENSIBILITÀ CUTANEA 48 ORE PRIMA DI OGNI APPLICAZIONE ANCHE PER CLIENTI CHE HANNO GIÀ UTILIZZATO PRECEDENTEMENTE PRODOTTI COLORANTI. SALVO DIVERSE INDICAZIONI DA PARTE DEL PRODUTTORE, IL TEST PRELIMINARE DI SENSIBILITÀ CUTANEA DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATO TRAMITE UN TEST CHE RIVELI L'ALLERGIA CON LA SEGUENTE PROCEDURA: Mescolare una piccola quantità del colore scelto dalla cliente con l'acqua ossigenata come descritto nelle istruzioni per l'uso. Applicare la miscela su un'area di 1 cm² di pelle pulita nell'incavo dell'avambraccio. Lasciare agire per 48 ore senza coprire o toccare. Se compaiono eruzioni cutanee, arrossamenti, bruciore o prurito, sciacquare immediatamente e non applicare il prodotto e consultare un medico prima di colorarsi nuovamente i capelli. L'assenza di reazione a questo test non garantisce di evitare reazioni allergiche in una futura colorazione. Comunque questo test rappresenta un'importante precauzione. Consultare un medico in caso di qualsiasi dubbio.

2. SE DURANTE LA COLORAZIONE SI VERIFICANO LE SEGUENTI REAZIONI - irritazioni o bruciori e/o eruzioni cutanee, i capelli devono essere risciacciati immediatamente e si deve interrompere l'uso del prodotto, in quanto ciò potrebbe indicare il possibile insorgere di una reazione più grave. **NON COLORARE NUOVAMENTE I CAPELLI** e consigliare la cliente di consultare un dottore o richiedere un parere medico. - eruzioni cutanee che si diffondono rapidamente, vertigini o senso di debolezza, respirazione affannosa e/o gonfiore degli occhi o del viso, i capelli devono essere risciacciati immediatamente e **LA CLIENTE DEVE CONSULTARE IMMEDIATEMENTE UN MEDICO E CONTATTARE L'AZIENDA PRODUTTRICE.**

3. SE DOPO LA COLORAZIONE O NE GIORNI SEGUENTI si presentassero problemi quali pruriti della pelle o della cute, eruzioni cutanee della pelle o della cute, gonfiore degli occhi o del viso, vesciche e/o assunzione della pelle, **LA CLIENTE DEVE CONSULTARE IMMEDIATEMENTE UN MEDICO E CONTATTARE L'AZIENDA PRODUTTRICE.**

PRECAUZIONI: - Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. - Se il prodotto viene a contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente. - Questo prodotto contiene degli ingredienti che potrebbero causare gravi irritazioni agli occhi e possibili danni permanenti alla vista. Se l'acqua ossigenata o la miscela colorante vengono a contatto con gli occhi, sciacquareli immediatamente con abbondante acqua tiepida e consultare un medico. - Se la cliente indossava lena a contatto durante l'applicazione e il prodotto entra a contatto con gli occhi, rimuovere subito le lena a contatto, poi sciacquare immediatamente gli occhi con abbondante acqua tiepida e consultare un medico. - Da non usare per tingere ciglia e sopracciglia. - Non inalare o ingerire il prodotto. - Portare guanti adeguati. - Evitare contatti non necessari con la pelle. - Non superare il tempo di posa indicato. - Sciacquare bene i capelli dopo l'applicazione. - Risciacquare immediatamente eventuali gocce di prodotto che dovessero colare sulla pelle o sui vestiti. - Conservare l'acqua ossigenata lontano da fonti di calore e dalla luce.

- Non mescolare questo colorante con qualsiasi altro prodotto. - Non conservare la miscela in contenitori chiusi (potrebbe espandersi e scoppiare) se un flacone

viene utilizzato per mescolare il composto. - Non conservare residui di miscelazione. - Non effettuare una permanente o una struttura immediatamente prima o dopo la colorazione. - Non applicare su capelli precedentemente trattati con henné o con coloranti contenenti sali metallici. - Rimuovere tutti gli oggetti metallici dai capelli prima e durante la colorazione. - Non utilizzare oggetti di metallo durante il processo di miscelazione. - Una forte sudorazione può causare perdita di pigmenti colorati e macchiare i tessuti. - Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

☞ Kleuren met ILLUMINA COLOR

Draag geschikte handschoenen. Het haar van tevoren niet wassen.

Belangrijk: geen metalen mengkom of spatel gebruiken.

1. Mengen

Altijd mengen in een verhouding van 1:1 (Pastel uitgezonderd), bijvoorbeeld: 60 ml ILLUMINA COLOR + 60 ml Welloxon Perfect

Donkerder / zelfde kleurhoogte / 1 tint lichter	6 % (20Vol.)
Voor 2 tinten lichter	9 % (30Vol.)
Voor 3 tinten lichter	12 % (40Vol.)

2. Volledige kleuring zelfde kleurhoogte / donkerder

Breng het kleurcept direct aan van (haar)aanzet tot lengten en punten.

Inwerktijden:	Met warmte	Zonder warmte
	15-25 minuten.	30-40 minuten.

3. Volledige kleuring met oplichting

Eerste stap: breng het kleurcept ALLEEN aan op lengten en punten. Houd ongeveer 2 cm afstand van de hoofdhuid.

Inwerktijden:	Met warmte	Zonder warmte
	10 minuten.	20 minuten.

Tweede stap: breng het kleurcept aan op de (haar)aanzet.

Inwerktijden:	Met warmte	Zonder warmte
	15-25 minuten.	30-40 minuten.

4. Uitgroeibehandeling

Begin de kleuring eerst bij de (haar)aanzet. Breng de kleuring als eerste aan op de gebieden met het hoogste grijspercentage.

In geval van oplichting, begin daar waar de meeste oplichting gewenst is. TIPS: in geval van oplichting, zorg ervoor dat je voldoende product aanbrengt.

Inwerktijden:	Met warmte	Zonder warmte
	15-25 minuten.	30-40 minuten.

5. Kleurbalanceren in midlengten en punten

Indien nodig, na het verstrijken van de inwerktijd het haar goed bevochtigen met water en de kleur dooremulgeren naar lengten en punten.

Inwerktijden:	Zonder warmte
	5-10 minuten.

6. Pastelkleuring

Hetvoore is gelijkmatig geblondeerd haar nodig (1/2 tint lichter dan het gewenste eindresultaat). Kan ook worden toegepast op onbehandeld haar in een natuurlijke kleur van 9/0 en lichter. Om prachtig zachte pastelnuancen te verkrijgen, raden we de ILLUMINA COLOR nuancen uit de 9/ en 10/ series aan.

Dese worden altijd 1:2 gemengd met Color Touch emulsie 1.9 % of bij kleurhoogte 7 en lichter Welloxon Perfect Pastel 1.9 %. Breng het kleurmengsel direct aan van haaraanzet tot de punten en laat het zonder warmte 15 minuten inwerken.

Belangrijk: om een gelijkmatig kleurresultaat te verkrijgen het haar gedurende de inwerktijd om de 5 minuten doorkammen.

7. Nabehandeling

Na verstrijken van de inwerktijd de kleuring met een klein beetje warm water dooremulgeren en zorgvuldig uitspoelen. Voorzichtig wassen met Wella Professionals